estimates that potential claims against the City, not covered by insurance, will not have a material adverse effect on
the financial statements of the City.

Redevelopment Agency

During the year ended June 30, 2005, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Dixon entered into a loan agreement
with a developer of a senior housing project to finance certain developer fees related to the project over thirty years.
Loan payments due are contingent upon the project having net cash flows as defined by the agreement and are
subject to interest at 4% per annum. The Redevelopment Agency considers the project to be distressed and does
not believe it is probable that the project will generate net cash flows sufficient to require payments being due.
Accordingly, the City has not recorded the loan on the balance sheet.

53

CITY OF DIXON
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2008

NOTE 14 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The City determined that certain notes receivable should have an allowance against them to reflect the amounts
actually deemed collectible by the City. Accordingly, the government-wide statement of net assets for governmental
activities has been adjusted to reflect the following prior period adjustment:

Net Assets, as
previously reported Restatement

Net Assets, as
restated

Total Net Assets $ 169,487,196 $ (1,701,173) $ 167,786,023

54

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF DIXON
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

2007-2008
Budgeted Amounts

Original Final
Actual

Amounts

Variance
with Final

Budget
Positive

(Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes and assessments $ 9,658,630 $ 9,658,630 $ 10,180,704 $ 522,074
License, permits, and fees 1,784,435 1,775,135 2,401,748 626,613
Fines and forfeitures 10,800 10,800 14,493 3,693
Use of money and property 117,500 311,850 327,407 15,557
Intergovernmental 97,200 177,200 293,031 115,831
Charges for services 1,805,334 1,866,381 1,974,074 107,693
Other revenues 373,650 521,100 264,929 (256,171)

Total Revenues 13,847,549 14,321,096 15,456,386 1,135,290

EXPENDITURES

General administration 2,860,199 3,123,802 3,548,020 (424,218)
Public safety 7,484,867 7,670,340 7,501,209 169,131
Parks and recreation 1,462,339 1,607,264 1,710,663 (103,399)
Development 900,661 1,100,817 861,366 239,451
Public ways and facilities 2,281,463 2,545,650 2,470,211 75,439
Capital outlay - 191,498 178,211 13,287

Total Expenditures 14,989,529 16,239,371 16,269,680 (30,309)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (1,141,980) (1,918,275) (813,294) 1,165,599

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in 1,094,616 2,089,754 887,174 (1,202,580)
Transfers out (338,580) (1,045,512) (17,847) 1,027,665

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 756,036 1,044,242 869,327 (174,915)

Net change in fund balance (385,944) (874,033) 56,033 990,684

Fund balance -  July 1, 2007 5,819,827

Fund balance - June 30, 2008 $ 5,875,860

55

CITY OF DIXON
LOW/MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUND - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

2007-2008
Budgeted Amounts

Original Final
Actual

Amounts

Variance
with Final

Budget
Positive

(Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes and assessments $ 453,328 $ 453,328 $ 470,065 $ 16,737
Use of money and property 179,000 179,000 129,372 (49,628)
Program income - - 50,560 50,560